Southern 2020

 160%

Southern 2025 125% 66% 75% 225%
Southern 2030 181% 93% 107%

4.9.7 Augmentation costs sensitivity analysis

The costs of each new high-capacity interconnector option was estimated on a high-level building
block basis. As a result, cost estimates are indicative only and include significant uncertainty. The
following tables show net present value of total system costs for transmission cost variations of 25%
and 50% higher and lower than the costs used throughout this study. The sensitivity analysis is based
on the results of the least-cost expansion modelling only.

The tables show that under a range of market development conditions, only the southern option
consistently shows a net positive market benefit. Positive benefits are not conclusive, however, and
will not be achieved under scenarios with less than high demand growth or when project costs prove
to be higher than those estimated for this study.

SOUTH AUSTRALIAN INTERCONNECTOR FEASIBILITY STUDY

ELECTRANET - AEMO FEBRUARY 2011 PAGE 58

Table 26 Fast Rate of Change cost sensitivities (PV $ million)

Option Net benefits PV
-50% costs -25% costs Base costs +25% costs +50% costs

Northern AC 2025 23 -214 -451 -688 -925
Northern AC 2030 166 7 -152 -311 -469
Northern DC 2025 38 -144 -326 -508 -690
Northern DC 2030 93 -33 -160 -286 -413
Central 2025 -106 -330 -554 -778 -1,002
Central 2030 58 -91 -240 -388 -537
Southern 2025 96 64 32 0 -32
Southern 2030 118 95 73 50 28

Table 27 Decentralised World cost sensitivities (PV $ million)

Option Net benefits PV
-50% costs -25% costs Base costs +25% costs +50% costs

Northern AC 2025 -223 -460 -697 -934 -1,171
Northern AC 2030 -86 -245 -404 -563 -722
Northern DC 2025 -175 -357 -538 -720 -902
Northern DC 2030 -98 -224 -350 -477 -603
Central from 2025 -83 -307 -531 -754 -978
Central from 2030 27 -121 -270 -418 -567
Southern 2025 21 -11 -43 -75 -107
Southern 2030 39 16 -7 -29 -52

Table 28 Oil Shock and Adaptation cost sensitivities (PV $ million)

Option Net benefits PV
-50% costs -25% costs Base costs +25% costs +50% costs

Northern AC 2025 -189 -426 -663 -900 -1,137
Northern AC 2030 -32 -190 -349 -508 -667
Northern DC 2025 -202 -384 -565 -747 -929
Northern DC 2030 -99 -226 -352 -479 -605
Central 2025 -259 -483 -707 -931 -1,155
Central 2030 -99 -248 -396 -545 -693
Southern 2025 32 0 -32 -64 -96
Southern 2030 52 29 7 -16 -39

SOUTH AUSTRALIAN INTERCONNECTOR FEASIBILITY STUDY

ELECTRANET - AEMO FEBRUARY 2011 PAGE 59

4.9.8 Time-sequential modelling results

Since the publication of the draft report, time-sequential, hourly dispatch modelling was undertaken to
supplement the results shown in Sections 4.9.2 to 4.9.5. Hourly dispatch modelling provides a better
indication of the impacts of wind variability and transmission losses than long-term least-cost
expansion modelling. The resulting variable costs are higher than those observed in least-cost
expansion modelling, as the latter will underestimate losses during times of high power flow. The